GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA POLITICAL DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 4th September, 2012.

No.POL.161/2012/2 – The Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute the Official Committee on Influx with the following members with immediate effect:

1. Chief Secretary		-	Chairman
2. Principal Secretary, Home [Police] Deptt.	6		Member
3. Principal Secretary, Urban Affairs Deptt.		-	Member
3. Commissioner & Secy, Revenue Deptt.		-	Member
4. Commissioner & Secy, DCA Department	•	-	Member
5. Secretary, Law Department		-	Member
6. Director General of Police, Meghalaya		-	Member
7. Secretary, KHADC		-	Member
8. Secretary, JHADC		-	Member
9. Secretary, GHADC		-	Member

The Committee may co-opt any other members, if so advised.

The terms of reference of the Committee shall be as follows:

- (i) To review and examine the relevant laws and practices relating to tenancy and their impact on influx.
- (ii) To suggest specific measures to regulate tenancy practices in the State in order to check illegal infiltration and influx into the State.
- (iii) Any other matter incidental thereto as considered necessary by the Committee.

The Committee may adopt its own working procedure and shall submit its report within two months, and will be serviced by the Political Department.

Where

[K.S Kropha, IAS] Principal Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Political Department

Memo. No.POL. 161/2012/2 -A, Copy to :- Dated Shillong, the 4th September, 2012.

- 1. P.S. to the Chief Minister of Meghalaya for information of the Chief Minister.
- P.S. to the Chief Secretary of Meghalaya for kind information of the Chief Secretary.
 P.S. to the Principal Secretary, Home [Police] Department for kind information of the
- P.S. to the Principal Secretary, Home [Police] Department for kind information of the Principal Secretary.
- 4. P.S. to the Principal Secretary, Urban Affairs Department for kind information of the Principal Secretary.
- Commissioner & Secretary, District Council Affairs Department for kind information of the Commissioner & Secretary.
- Commissioner & Secretary, Revenue Department for kind information of the Commissioner & Secretary.
 - 7. Director General of Police, Meghalaya, Shillong for information.
 - 8. Secretary, KHADC, JHADC and GHADC

Secretary to nent of Meghalaya, artment